Pertanika J. Sci. & Technol. 31 (6): 2995 - 3011 (2023)
Journal homepage: http://www.pertanika.upm.edu.my/
© Universiti Putra Malaysia Press
SCIENCE & TECHNOLOGY
ISSN: 0128-7680
e-ISSN: 2231-8526
Article history:
Received: 01 November 2022

an auto-sampler stand.
Preparation of Inoculants for Soil Application
The microorganisms UPMB10 and UPMRB9 were inoculated into a 250 ml conical flask
containing 100 ml of tryptic soy broth (TSB). The flask was incubated after inoculation in
an orbital shaking incubator (Model OSI-503 LD; Firstek Scientific, Japan) for 48 hours
at 28°C with 150 rpm of shaking. A UV-Visible spectrophotometer set the optical density
(OD600) of the two strains to 1.
Treatments of the Soil Sample
There were fifteen treatments used for this incubation study, below mentioned as follows:
B0N0 = Control
B0N25 = Uninoculated control with 25% of nitrogen fertilizer applied @ 180 kg/ha
B0N50 = Uninoculated control with 50% of nitrogen fertilizer applied @ 180 kg/ha
B0N75 = Uninoculated control with 75% of nitrogen fertilizer applied @ 180 kg/ha
B0N100 = Uninoculated control with 100% of nitrogen fertilizer applied @ 180 kg/ha
UPMB10N0 = Bacillus subtilis (108 CFU/mL) inoculated without nitrogen fertilizer
UPMB10N25 = Bacillus subtilis (108 CFU/mL) inoculated with 25% nitrogen fertilizer
applied @180 kg/ha
UPMB10N50 = Bacillus subtilis (108 CFU/mL) inoculated with 50% nitrogen fertilizer
applied @180 kg/ha
UPMB10N75 = Bacillus subtilis (108 CFU/mL) inoculated with 75% nitrogen fertilizer
applied @180 kg/ha
UPMB10N100 = Bacillus subtilis (108 CFU/mL) inoculated with 100% nitrogen
fertilizer applied @180 kg/ha
UPMRB9N0 = Bacillus tequilensis (108 CFU/mL) inoculated without nitrogen fertilizer
UPMRB9N25 = Bacillus tequilensis (108 CFU/mL) inoculated with 25% nitrogen
fertilizer applied @180 kg/ha
3001Pertanika J. Sci. & Technol. 31 (6): 2995 - 3011 (2023)
Soil Nitrogen Dynamics with PGPB Application
UPMRB9N50 = Bacillus tequilensis (108 CFU/mL) inoculated with 50% nitrogen
fertilizer applied @180 kg/ha
UPMRB9N75 = Bacillus tequilensis (108 CFU/mL) inoculated with 75% nitrogen
fertilizer applied @180 kg/ha
UPMRB9N100 = Bacillus tequilensis (108 CFU/mL) inoculated with 100% nitrogen
fertilizer applied @180 kg/ha
Determination of N Mineralization of Soil
Finely ground and air-dried samples were analyzed for NH4
+‒N, NO3